WHEREAS, The South OPA and its Attachment C (Mission Bay South Housing Program) 
provide that the Master Developer will contribute land to the Former Agency, at no 
cost, for the development of affordable housing and the Former Agency will 
oversee the development of one thousand one hundred eight (1,108) affordable 
housing units in the Mission Bay South Redevelopment Project Area (the “Project 
Area”), with the ability to construct an additional 110 affordable housing units, 
pending assessment of the development impacts and any necessary approvals, for 
a maximum total of one thousand two hundred and eighteen (1,218) affordable 
housing units; and, 

WHEREAS, On February 1, 2012, state law dissolved all redevelopment agencies, including the 
Former Agency, and created successor agencies to complete the enforceable 
obligations of the former redevelopment agencies and to wind down redevelopment